RESOLUTION NO. 2009-170

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA, PROCLAIMING OCTOBER, 2009 AS UNITED WAY MONTH IN NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

WHEREAS, the United Way of America is dedicated to making a positive impact in every community across the nation by investing in programs and services that strengthen the ability of local United Way organizations to identify and build a coalition around community priorities; and

WHEREAS, the officials and employees of Nassau County, Florida care for the community where they work and live; and

WHEREAS, thousands of individuals throughout the area support United Way of Northeast Florida through funding and volunteering their time; and

WHEREAS, in addition to Nassau County-based agencies, Nassau County clients are served by forty other United Way of Northeast Florida agencies that are based outside of Nassau County; and

WHEREAS, United Way supports programs that target Northeast Florida's most critical challenges: early childhood success, helping students achieve, and independence to seniors; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners hereby recognizes Jean Martino, who is Nassau County's United Way Ambassador, for her efforts in organizing this year's campaign which will help the following not for profit organizations in Nassau County:

- Barnabas Center
- Big Brothers Big Sisters of Northeast Florida
- · Communities in Schools of Nassau County, Inc.
- Girl Scouts of Gateway Council, Inc.
- North Florida Council Boy Scouts of America
- United Way of Northeast Florida
- YMCA of Florida's First Coast, Inc.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED this 16th day of September 2009 by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, as follows:

- The Board of County Commissioners hereby proclaims October, 2009 as
 United Way Month in Nassau County, Florida.
- The Board of County Commissioners endorses the 2009 Campaign of the United
 Way of Northeast Florida.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

BAKRY V. HOLLOWAY

Its: Chairman

NIEL B. LEEPER / MICHAEL H. BOYL

WAITER I BOATRIGHT

Attest as to Chairman's signature:

JOHN A. CRAWFORD

Approved as to form by the Nassau County Attorney:

DAVID A. HALLMAN